deemed to include any Committee of the Board), for borrowing from time to time as they 
may think fit ,for the purpose of the business of the Company, from any one or more Banks, 
Financial Institutions and other Persons, Firms, Bodies Corporate, any sum or sums of 
money not exceeding INR 15,00,00,000 [Rupees Fifteen Crore only] [including the money 
already borrowed by the Company] in Indian Rupees or equivalent thereof in any foreign 
currency(ies) on such terms and conditions as the Board may deem fit, whether the same 
may be secured or unsecured and if secured, whether domestic or international, whether by

[...]

without detachable or non-detachable warrants and / or secured premium notes and / or 
floating rate notes / bonds or other debt instruments), issued / to be issued by the Company 
from time to time, subject to the limits approved under Section 180(1)(c) of the Act , any 
sum or sums of money not exceeding INR 15,00,00,000 [Rupees Fifteen Crore only] 
together with interest at the respective agreed rates, additional interest, compound interest in 
case of default, accumulated interest, liquidated damages, commitment charges, premia on 
prepayment, remuneration of the Agent(s) / Trustee(s), premium (if any) on redemption, all